

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CHESHIRE HUNT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 18-111L
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Hon. Edward Meyers
)	
Defendant.)	

**LANDOWNERS' RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
Stephen S. Davis
True North Law, LLC
112 S. Hanley, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 296-4000
thor@truenorthlawgroup.com

Counsel for the Landowners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

THE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING JUST COMPENSATION THESE OWNERS ARE DUE 11

ARGUMENT 16

 I. The United States took these owners’ state-law right to use their land and took their right to exclude others from their land..... 16

 A. When it adopted the 1983 amendments to the Trails Act, Congress intended to take private property for future railroads and public recreation... .. 16

 B. Using its plenary jurisdiction over railroad lines, Congress “preempted” and “destroyed” an owner’s state-law right in the land subject to the Board’s authority..... 19

 II. The government’s motion is premised upon four points that are contrary to more than thirty years of Trails Act jurisprudence. 30

 A. Congress did intend to take an owner’s state law right to use and possess their land..... 30

 B. The federal government’s new rail-trail corridor easement was for both interim public recreation and a future railroad. 32

 C. This Court owes no deference to the Board’s interpretation of the Trails Act. 33

 D. Florida law does not define the scope of the easement because federal law preempted Florida state law. 34

 E. The *Grames v. Sarasota County* litigation does not support the government’s motion..... 37

 F. The government fails to specify what legally enforceable rights these owners have to use the land. 38

CONCLUSION 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	12
<i>Anderson v. BNSF Rwy. Co.</i> , 291 S.W.3d 586 (Ark. 2009)	25
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	8
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910)	11, 12, 31
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	7, 30
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	18, 19, 20
<i>Childers v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 486 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (DC Cir. 2001)	21
<i>City of Auburn v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998)	23, 26
<i>City of Chicago v. Atchison, T&SF Ry.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958)	20

City of Lincoln v. Surface Transportation Board,
414 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 24, 27, 29

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999) 12

Colorado v. United States,
271 U.S. 153 (1926) 20

Dean v. MOD Props., Ltd.,
528 So.2d 432 (Fla. Ct. App. 1988)..... 34

DeBruce Grain Inc. v. Union Pacific R.R.,
149 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 25

Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States,
564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 30

Franks Investment Co. v. Union Pacific RR Co.,
593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010) (*en banc*)..... 25

Glosemeyer v. United States,
45 Fed. Cl. 771 (2000) 26

Grand Trunk R. Co. v. Richardson,
91 U.S. 454 (1875) 35

Grantwood Village v. MoPac,
95 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 25, 26

Grantwood Village v. United States,
45 Fed. Cl. 771 (2005) 26

Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vermont,
404 F.3d 638 (2nd Cir. 2005) 27

Hayfield Northern R. Co., Inc. v. Chicago & North Western Transp. Co.,
467 U.S. 622 (1984) 18, 19

Hendler v. United States,
952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) 15

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941) 20

Illig v. United States,
274 Fed. App'x 883 (Fed. Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 557 U.S. 935 (2009) 7

Illig v. United States,
58 Fed. Cl. 619 (2003) 35, 36

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979) 6, 15

Kaseburg v. Port of Seattle,
2015 WL 6449305 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 23, 2015)..... 35

Knick v. Scott Township,
139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 8

Ladd v. United States,
630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010), *reh'g and reh'g en banc denied*, 646 F.3d 910 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 7, 30

Ladd v. United States,
713 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 8

Leo Sheep Co. v. United States,
440 U.S. 668 (1979) 7

Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States,
572 U.S. 93 (2014) 3, 16

McCann Holdings, Ltd. v. United States,
111 Fed. Cl. 608 (2013) *passim*

McCann Holdings, Ltd. v. United States,
111 Fed. Cl. 608 (2013) *passim*

McIlvaine v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.,
568 So.2d 462 (Fla. Ct. App. 1990)..... 35

Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States,
148 U.S. 312 (1893) 12

National Ass'n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transportation Board,
158 F.3d 135 (DC Cir. 1998)..... 21

National Wildlife Federation v. Interstate Commerce Commission,
850 F.2d 694 (DC Cir. 1988)..... 21

New Orleans & Gulf Coast Rwy. Co. v. Barrios,
533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 25

Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n,
483 U.S. at 825 (1987) 15

Otay Mesa Property, LP v. United States,
670 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 13

Palmer v. Massachusetts,
308 U.S. 79 (1939) 18, 19

Palmetto Conservation Foundation v. Smith,
642 F. Supp.2d 518 (D.S.C. 2009) 36, 37

Perez v. Campbell,
402 U.S. 637 (1971) 20

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission,
494 U.S. 1 (1990)..... *passim*

Preseault v. United States,
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) (*en banc*) *passim*

Rogers v. United States,
90 Fed. Cl. 418 (2009) 5

Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. United States,
261 U.S. 299 (1923) 12

Toews v. United States,
376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 6, 36

Trans-Allied Audit Co. v. ICC,
33 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 24

Transit Comm'n v. United States,
289 U.S. 121 (1933) 20

Trevarton v. South Dakota,
817 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Tubbs v. Surface Transportation Board,
2015 WL 2159810 (8th Cir. 2015) 23

Tubbs v. Surface Transportation Board,
812 F.3d 1141 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 22, 25

Union Pacific R. Co. v. Chicago Transit Authority,
647 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 27

United States v. Grizzard,
219 U.S. 180 (1911) 13, 14

United States v. Miller,
317 U.S. 369 (1943) 12, 13, 14

United States v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.,
365 U.S.624 (1961) 12

Western Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania R. Co.,
195 U.S. 540 (1904) 15, 35

STATUTES

5 U.S.C §554 28

5 U.S.C. §706 24

16 U.S.C. §1247 3, 14

23 U.S.C. §217 22

28 U.S.C. §2321 23

41 Stat. 456 (1920)..... 18

49 U.S.C. §101, *et seq* 18

49 U.S.C. §10501 15, 19, 23

49 U.S.C. §10903 19

49 U.S.C. §721 28

42 U.S.C. §4601, *et seq.* 1

42 U.S.C. §4654 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abandonment and Discontinuance of Rail Lines and Rail Transportation Under 49 U.S.C. 10903, 2 S.T.B. 311, n.6, 1997 WL 351419 (June 18, 1997)..... 22

Bruce & Ely, *THE LAW OF EASEMENTS & LICENSES IN LAND*..... 16

Hearne, *et al.*, *The Trails Act: Railroad Property Owners and Taxpayers for More than a Quarter Century*, REAL PROP., TRUST & ESTATE LAW JOURNAL, 45:1 (Spring 2010) 21

Jie Ao and Zin Zhou – Petition for Declaratory Order, Surface Transportation Board Docket No. FD 35539, 2012 WL 2047726, *2 (June 6, 2012) 28, 29

Rail Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94–210, 90 Stat. 31 (1976) (4-R Act) 18

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY: SERVITUDES §§1.2(1) (1998) 3, 16

Thomas Tubbs, et al., Petition For Declaratory Order, 2014 WL 5508153 23

Transportation Act of 1920, ch. 91 18, 19
